
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SUSAN H. EPHRON
SAFECO INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA
Safeco Plaza
4333 Brooklyn Avenue, NE
Seattle, Washington 98185
(206) 545-5000

LISA E. LEAR
JOHN A. BENNETT
BULLIVANT HOUSER
BAILEY PC
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 228-6351

January 9, 2007

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

MICHAEL P. KENNY
CARI K. DAWSON
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7179

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. READING “WILLFUL” TO REQUIRE AC- TUAL KNOWLEDGE OF ILLEGALITY BETTER ACCORDS WITH THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY OF FCRA.....	4
A. “Willful” Does Not — as a Matter of “Plain Meaning” or Legal Presumption — Include “Reckless”	4
B. Interpreting “Willful” To Require a Knowing Violation Better Conforms with the Text and Structure of FCRA.....	6
C. The Drafting History of FCRA Evidences Congress’s Intent To Require Knowing Noncompliance as a Prerequisite to Statutory and Punitive Damages	9
D. Settled Judicial Interpretation of FCRA Further Supports Reading “Willful” To Require Knowing Noncompliance.....	10
II. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED EVEN IF SOME “RECKLESS” CONDUCT QUALI- FIES AS “WILLFUL” BECAUSE A FIND- ING OF “RECKLESS DISREGARD” IS FORECLOSED BY THE UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	12

A. Safeco’s Conduct in This Case Is Not “Reckless” as a Matter of Law	12
B. The Application of the “Willful” Re- quirement to These Facts Is Properly Be- fore This Court.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	18
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)	19
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-1446, 2006 WL 3169381 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2006)	20
<i>Bernal v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , Case No. 06-C-008 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 14, 2006)	20
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	5, 8
<i>Burlington N. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006)	19
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	18
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	5
<i>Commissioner v. Wilcox</i> , 327 U.S. 404 (1946).....	18-19
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	19
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	14
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	9, 12
<i>Forrest v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , Case No. 06-C-298 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 19, 2006).....	19
<i>Halton v. American Int'l Group Inc.</i> , Case No. 06-C-443 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 3, 2007)	19

<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	5, 10
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. IndyMac Bank, F.S.B.</i> , Case No. 05-cv-856 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 27, 2006).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Juniper Bank</i> , Case No. 06-C-13 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2006).....	19-20
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	12, 16
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).....	7
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	5
<i>Mick v. Level Propane Gases, Inc.</i> , No. 98-CV-959, 1999 WL 33453772 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 1999).....	15
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	13
<i>Murray v. Cingular Wireless II, LLC</i> , No. 1:05-cv-01334 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2006).....	20
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , Nos. 06-2477 & 06-2722 (7th Cir. Oct. 17, 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Norwood v. Name Seekers Inc.</i> , Case No. 06-cv-436 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 15, 2006).....	20
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Pritchett v. Alford</i> , 973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14

<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	13, 16
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	5
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	4, 5, 10, 18
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	18
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Zamora v. Valley Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1987)	11

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	19
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 603(k)(1)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i)	15, 16
§ 616, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n	1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 13
§ 616(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	2, 6, 7, 8, 10
§ 616(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	7
§ 616(a)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	1, 2, 7, 8
§ 616(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(b)	8

§ 617, 15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	9, 13
§ 619, 15 U.S.C. § 1681q	2, 8, 11
§ 620, 15 U.S.C. § 1681r.....	2, 8
§ 621(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1)	15
§ 621(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)	8
§ 621(e), 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(e)	15
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1607(e)(2)	6
12 U.S.C. § 1829b(j).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1955(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(2)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6694(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 14924(c)(1).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 299(k)(2)	6
49 U.S.C. § 5124(a).....	5
16 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.1.....	15
§ 1.73(a)(2)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	17, 20

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Petitioner, *James v. United States*, No. 63,
1960 WL 98685 (U.S. filed Aug. 24, 1960)18
